West Bengal Form No. 27 FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

| Tannaga Corr. | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|
| | 101-102 |
| PS TOTALIAN MAN YEAR 2023 FIR No. | $\frac{721/23}{123}$ Date $\frac{13109123}{123}$. |
| 2. Sections | Sections |
| iii) A Cauchi iv) Others | Acts & Sections |
| 3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day Date From Date From Date From Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date | 3.05,2023 . |
| Time PeriodTime From | Time To |
| (b) Information received at P.S. Date | Time 10:20 W25 |
| , telesiano : Elity No (s) | Time 10120W2S. |
| 4. Type of information | |
| 5. Place of Occorrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Cash / Lyo | Post No. |
| (0) Address Total Legisla, IVUQ Sutura 2 Lucia 8 | Challes R.S. DIELAM |
| 157 MICHAD NO- OSLI TIMEN MICHA | Marchalanta II. No |
| (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the | Divo, J |
| Name of the P.S | 70 |
| 6. Complainant / Informant : | |
| (a) Name | |
| (b) Father's / Husband's Name LF Daga Sah | |
| (c) Date / Year of Birth | ndan |
| (e) Passport No | Dioce of leave — |
| (i) Occupation | |
| (g) Address House No -30, W/N.14, Chen. Kom | NO PO- Whate. |
| 7. Details of known suspected unknown accused with full particulars | 0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000 |
| (Attach congrete short if | |
| Meena Chrisasia who 4 Die | p km hww malia to |
| OMORNA Chownsia wo 4-Dig | Kra Chathaga of |
| Chung Brilling, Kalimpong, PO-FRS-Kal | 1mpon and & Valle |
| 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information | Jan |
| - Information | , - |
| | |
| | |
| 9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): | |
| ANDOR (11000) | OK TOMES? |
| | |
| 10. Total value of proportion states / involved | |
| 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved | |
| 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any | Watton Compland |
| 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The Orn Gival the Complainan which is Free | along the first |
| enclosed herewith. | ALEC NO FIX ID |
| | Atita- No C Decision III |
| 13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned investigation / directed | |
| investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. | on point of |
| jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly | recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / |
| informant free of cost. | X a |
| | ~13/9/V3 |
| Noted in withen Confide | Simply of the Office Character Self- Self- |
| 14. Signature / Thumb impression | Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station |
| of the Complainant / Informant | |
| 15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : | Rank: No inspector in charge 1040 |
| 02 14/09/23. | Pradhannagar Police Station |

Kelanea on 13/09/23 Mac PDN PS UDE NO-790 Dt. 13/09/23 At 102010 721/23 DE 13/09/23 US 406,420, 120 BIPL and endonson to

TO,

THE INSPECTOR IN- CHARGE, PRADHAN NAGAR POLICE STATION. DIST- DARJEELING SILIGURI.

hispactor-In-charge Pradhannagar Polica Station O Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Roy fero Tos "Mayou".

Date:

SI Banduan

Sub-FIR

Respected Sir,

I, SRI MANOJ SAH, Son of Late Daroga Sah, resident of House No. 30, Ward No. 14, Ghy, Kamrup, P. O. Ulubari, Kamrup Metro, Assam, Pin 781007, would like to inform inform you as follows:-

- 1. That I executed an agreement with 1) Sambhu Prasad Chowrasia, son of Late Lalji Prasad Chowrasia, resident of Road No. 11, Prafulla Nagar, Champasari, Ward No. 46, P. O. Champasari, P. S. Pradhan Nagar, District Darjeeling (W.B.), Pin 734003, 2) SMT. MEENA CHOURASIA, W/O Late Dilip Kumar Chowrasia, 3) SRI) SRI ARYAN CHAURASIA, son of Late Dilip Kr. Chowrasia, both resident of Main Road, Chung Building, Kalimpong, P. O. & P. S. Kalimpong, District Kalimpong, Pin 734301, to purchase a piece and parcel of land measuring 2 Katha 8 Chhatak together with pucca residential structure measuring 1360 Sq.Ft. for a consideration price of Rs.73,00,000/- on terms and conditions mentioned therein.
- 2. That as per the terms and conditions of the said agreement, dated 08.05.2023, I paid advance/baina of Rs.40,00,000/- to said Smt. Meena Chourasia, Aryan Chaurasia and Sri Sambhu Prasad Chowrasia.
- 3. That as per terms of agreement I requested several time to the sellers namely Sambhu Prasad Chowrasia, Smt. Meena Chourasia, and Aryan Chaurasia to execute sale deed in my favour but above named Meena Chourasia and Aryan Chaurasia didn't turn for registration with 3 months as per the terms and conditions of the agreement giving one or another reason.
- 4. That finding no other option I have taken registration of 50 % share of undivided land measuring 1 Katha 4 Chhatak together with 680 Sq.Ft. residential pucca one storied house of above named Sambhu Chowrasia after payment of his share within term period of the said agreement.
- 5. That said Sambhu Chowrasia handed over all original documents and deed and also handed over the possession of land and house by giving keys which was under his possession and custody.

- 6. That above named Meena Chorsasia and Aryan Chaurasia in spite of receiving Rs.20,00,000/- advance/baina amount didn't came for registration as per the terms of the agreement.
- 7. That after registration of 50 % share in my favour, the said Meena Chourasia and Aryan Chaurasia now clearly denying to give registration of their 50 % share in my favour and further they are denying to return the advance/baina amount and further threatening me to file false case against me if I claim advance amount.
- 8. That such denial by said Meena Chourasia and Aryan Chaurasia has caused my huge loss and expenses.
- 9. That I such attitude of Meena Chourasia and Aryan Chaurasia I am finding myself cheated by them and since few days I am going through mental trauma.
- 10. That yesterday when I called her to give registration she again clearly denying and threatening me to file false case against me if she comes to Siliguri.

In view of the above facts I kindly request and beg you to kindly enquire into this matter immediately and take necessary strict action so that I can save my hard earned money and also can be saved from such cheaters.

Thanking you,